assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the jointly controlled entities with similar,
line by line, in its financial statements, certain comparative amount as at 30 April
2006 has been restated.

(f) FRS 140: Investment Property

The adoption of FRS 140 has resulted in a change in accounting policy for
investment properties. The properties which comprise portion that are held to earn
rentals or for capital appreciation are accounted as investment properties, whereas
those self-occupied portions are still treated as property, plant and equipment.

The Group adopted the cost model and the investment property is measured at cost
less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

In accordance with the transitional provision under FRS 140, this change in
accounting policy is applied prospectively and the comparative figure as at 30  April
2006 are not restated.

   Hai-O Enterprise Bhd (Co. No. 22544-D)
   Financial report for the second quarter ended 31 October 2006

4

A3 Comparative

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of new and
revised FRSs:

At 30 April 2006
   ---Adjustments----

Previously
   Stated
RM ‘000

FRS 117

RM ‘000

FRS 131

RM ‘000

Restated

RM ‘000
Property,plant and equipment 44,955 (1,771) 1,048 44,232
Prepaid lease payments - 1,771 - 1,771
Investment in  jointly
   controlled entities 1,506 - (1,506) 0
Deferred tax  assets 327 - (26) 301
Current Assets 70,573 - 1,040 71,613
Non-current liabilities 0 - 125 125
Current liabilities 31,150 - 430 31,580

   3 months ended 31 October 2005
   <-Adjustments

Previously
   Stated
RM ‘000

FRS 131

RM ‘000

Restated

RM ‘000
Revenue 74,151 1,240 75,391

Other operating expenses (67,676) (1,063) (68,739)

Interest income 176 3 179

Finance costs (187) (10) (197)

   6 months ended 31 October 2005
   <-Adjustments

Previously
   Stated
RM ‘000

FRS 131

RM ‘000

Restated

RM ‘000
Revenue 40,253 637 40,890

Other operating expenses (36,188) (552) (36,740)

Interest income 91 2 93

Finance costs (104) (5) (109)

   Hai-O Enterprise Bhd (Co. No. 22544-D)
   Financial report for the second quarter ended 31 October 2006

5

A4   Audit report of preceding annual financial statement

  The preceding year annual financial statements were not subject to any qualification.

A5   Seasonal or cyclical factors

   The Group’s interim business operations are not significantly affected by seasonal or
cyclical factors for the quarter under review except for some consumer products, which are
affected by major festive seasons.

A6  Unusual items affecting assets , liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows